
China Center  美中国际司法研究中心 

 

The Department of Criminal Justice and Criminology is the home of the Center for Justice Studies in 
China. The Center is a collaborative project between UNC Charlotte and Southwest University of Political 
Science and Law, (SWUPL) Chongqing, China. http://www.swupl.edu.cn/english/index.htm  

A Center goal is to facilitate the exchange of scientific information and expertise between research 
scholars, academicians and practitioners relating to all aspects of justice issues – civil, criminal and 
social. It is designed to focus on long and short-term training and education experiences on both 
campuses. 

The Center at UNC Charlotte is linked to the Center in Chongqing by a Board of Directors established in 
China according to  Chinese requirements. Paul C. Friday http://criminaljustice.uncc.edu/faculty/83-
friday-paul-c.html is Chairman of the Board and Director of the UNC Charlotte Center.  He is also a 
Professor in the School of Law, SWUPL. Jiahong Liu, Dean of the School of Law (SWUPL) 
http://www.swupl.edu.cn/english/index.htm is Director of the Center in Chongqing and Professor of 
Criminal Justice at UNC Charlotte.  The Center is linked to better enable and facilitate joint faculty 
research and student/faculty exchanges. 

Center faculty are from a variety of campus departments outside of Criminal Justice and include 
Communications, Economics, English, Foreign Languages, History, International Studies, Political 
Science, Public Administration and Sociology. Faculty members from Charlotte School of Law 
http://www.charlottelaw.org/ are also participants in the Center.  

The Center will hold its Inaugural International Conference On Drug Issues And Control in Chongqing, 
China March 24-28, 2010.  
THE FACULTY:  
*Robert Reimer Foreign Languages  rcreimer@uncc.edu  
*Cheryl Brown  Political Science  cbrown@uncc.edu  
*Harry Chernotsky- International Studies  hicherno@uncc.edu  
*Boyd Davis-  English    bdavis@uncc.edu  
*Alan Freitag-  Communications  arfreita@uncc.edu  
*Jurgen Buchenau History    jbuchena@uncc.edu  
*Vivian Lord  Criminal Justice   vblord@uncc.edu 
*Joe Kuhns  Criminal Justice   jbkuhns@uncc.edu 
*Beth Bjerregaard Criminal Justice   bebjerre@uncc.edu  
Bruce Arrigo  Criminal Justice   barrigo@uncc.edu  
Anita Blowers  Criminal Justice   anblower@uncc.edu 
*Dean Kruckeberg Communications  Dean.Kruckeberg@uncc.edu  
*James Douglas MPA    jwdougla@uncc.edu   
*Cindy Combs  Political Science  cccombs@uncc.edu  
*Wei Zhao  Sociology   wzhao1@uncc.edu 
*Yang Cao  Sociology   yangcao@uncc.edu  
Haiyun Ma   History    Haiyun.Ma@uncc.edu   

Peter Schwarz  Economics   pschwarz@uncc.edu 
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Executive Board 
Paul C. Friday (Chair)  pfriday@uncc.edu 
Jiahong Liu     (Vice Chair) JLiu@umac.mo  
Vivian B. Lord   vblord@uncc.edu 
Kaicheng Huang   skyhkch@yahoo.com.cn  
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